CF: fixed entry 0 -0.26 -0.43* -0.43

Employment
The Data +0.25 -8.41* -7.29 -6.01 - -
The model 0 -4.93 -7.00* -5.17 2024 2035
CF: fixed entry 0 -1.17 -1.51* -0.84

Output
The Data +0.20 -8.43* -8.41 -8.33 - -
The model 0 -5.37 -7.41* -5.08 2022 2033
CF: fixed entry 0 -1.15 -1.45* -0.75

Note: The values indicate (a) % deviation of the time-series of the respective variables from the pre-crisis
trend. (b) % deviation of the simulated aggregate variables from the stochastic steady state levels as a
response of the constructed shock series. Shock affects the economy starting from year 2008. ’The data’
refers to the statistics from the data. ’The model’ refers to the statistics from the baseline scenario. ’CF:
fixed entry’ refers to the case when the composition and number of entrants are fixed at the stochastic steady
state level. The numbers in bold refer to the periods when the variables reached the ’depth’. 50% Recovery
(75% Recovery) describes number of periods (in years) after which economy recovers up to 50% (75% ) from
the ’depth’.

110

Figure 32: Change in threshold signal and number of entrant firms as a response of the
permanent/temporary decline in fixed entry cost across aggregate states.

0.975 0.98 0.985 0.99 0.995 1 1.005 1.01 1.015 1.02 1.025

Aggregate State, z

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

S
ig

na
l (

q)

Model  =1, Initial
Model  =1, After Permanent Decrease
Model  =1, After Temporary Decrease

(a) Threshold signal, τ = 1

0.975 0.98 0.985 0.99 0.995 1 1.005 1.01 1.015 1.02 1.025

Aggregate Demand, z

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

N
um

be
r

of
 E

nt
ra

nt

Model  =1, Initial
Model  =1, After Permanent Decrease
Model  =1, After Temporary Decrease

(b) Number of firms, τ = 1

0.975 0.98 0.985 0.99 0.995 1 1.005 1.01 1.015 1.02 1.025

Aggregate State, z

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

S
ig

na
l (

q)

Model  =0, Initial
Model  =0, After Permanent Decrease
Model  =0, After Temporary Decrease

(c) Threshold signal, τ = 0

0.975 0.98 0.985 0.99 0.995 1 1.005 1.01 1.015 1.02 1.025

Aggregate Demand, z

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

N
um

be
r

of
 E

nt
ra

nt

Model  =0, Initial
Model  =0, After Permanent Decrease
Model  =0, After Temporary Decrease

(d) Number of firms, τ = 0

111

Figure 33: Change in the threshold signal over time as a response of an anticipated decline
in entry barriers that is going to take place after five years from the announcement.

0.975 0.98 0.985 0.99 0.995 1 1.005 1.01 1.015 1.02 1.025

Aggregate State, z

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

2.2

2.4

2.6

2.8

S
ig

na
l (

q)
Initial State, no news
Fixed cost decreases permanently
News: fixed cost decreases after one year